Although having a significant impact on the IRR in both scenarios, the

assumption that only existing users experience the time gains does not affect

the overall conclusions of this analysis. Hence both with and without Sundabraut

CAPITAL AREA TRANSPORT PACT SOCIOECONOMIC ANALYSIS 51

the Capital Area Transport Pact projects are economically feasible, even when

gains are only attributed to existing users.

External costs: Higher external costs of emissions, pollution, etc., can make the

socioeconomic business case less positive. The sensitivity analysis investigates

what happens if the external costs are 50 % higher or 50 % lower than the basic

assumption.

Changing the external costs does not affect the overall results of this analysis.

However, increasing the external cost by 25% has a significant downward

impact on the IRR, but both scenarios are still well within economic feasibility

both with and without Sundabraut.

The results of the sensitivity analysis regarding the Internal Rate of Return are

summarized in Table 7-1.

Table 7-1 – Summary of sensitivity analysis

Internal Rate of Return Transport Pact
Transport Pact and

Sundabraut

Basic assumptions 9.2% 8.9%

Labour supply distortion from public

financing 0% 9.4% 9.0%

Low construction costs -25%  10.5% 10.2%

High construction costs 25%  8.2% 7.9%

Low driving costs -25% 9.2% 8.9%

High driving costs 25% 9.2% 8.9%

Low operational costs -50% 9.5% 9.1%

High operational costs 50% 8.9% 8.6%

Low unit prices for time values -25% 7.8% 7.5%

High unit prices for time values 25% 10.3% 9.9%

Only benefits for existing users 7.3% 7.1%

Low external costs -50% 9.2% 8.8%

High external costs 50% 9.2% 8.9%

Low time values for goods -100% 9.2% 8.8%

High time value for goods 400% 9.2% 8.9%

Early opening date:

The base scenario for the Transport Pact and the Pact with Sundabraut has 2040

as the opening year for all projects. In reality many of the projects have been

finished and open to public use well before 2040. Only counting the benefits

from 2040 when all projects are finished leads to an underestimation of the

actual benefits because the time value of money will decrease the value of

benefits in a distant future compared to benefits in the near future.

CAPITAL AREA TRANSPORT PACT SOCIOECONOMIC ANALYSIS 52

To assess the degree of underestimation a sensitivity analysis is carried out